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Jeff Tully 

From: Marlene Glass [mfglass@ku.edu] 

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2004 10:40 AM 
To: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 

Subject: Objection to R L Subdivision 
May 18, 2004 

 
To: Jeff Tully 

Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission 
City Hall, 6 East 6th Street 
Lawrence, KS 66044 

 
Mr.Tully: 
 
The undersigned have been residents for nearly 40 years at what is now addressed as 1200 Hacienda Lane, Lawrence, 66049-

3526. 
 
By word of mouth, we have been made aware of the proposed platting for the proposed R L Subdivision. 

We wish to notify the Planning Commission of our objection to the proposal. 

 
Three houses on what has been the location of a single family home obviously does nothing to maintain the character of the 
neighborhood of one house on a lot of approximately one acre. 
 
A second concern is one of safety. Neighborhood streets are rarely used for parking and two additional driveways on smaller 
lots are likely to contribute to such on 12th Street. Monterey Way and 12th Street is a busy intersection because of the access to 
Perry Park, traffic on 12th Street and the collective usage of Monterey Way. 
 
Sincerely 
 
Marlene F. Glass 
Raymond C. Glass 

5/18/2004 
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From: Srl82556@aol.com 
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 11:31 PM 
To: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
Subject: Opposition to proposal to divide lot at 1201 Monterey Way 

 are strongly opposed to the proposal by the new owner of the property at 1201 Monterey Way, Ron Lawrenz, 
 submitted by Randy Hamm. The proposal of moving the present house to the south of the lot and adding two 

re houses to that one lot -- essentially dividing the present lot into three, would create an area non-compatible 
h the rest of the neighborhood. This would devalue all other property in the area. This plan would also cause the 
truction of a number of trees and green space which are valuable to the ambiance of the city. 

 our understanding that it would violate the original agreements of the present residents-- that of leaving all lots 
ivided to provide each home and the area a uniqueness that is being eliminated by proposals just as the above 

ntioned. 
 also our understanding that the residents purchased their property thinking they would be protected from the 
gestion this proposal would create. It would create a safety concern for the children in the area. 

ase consider the possible damage to other properties from the amount of construction, both directly and 
irectly, and the emotional empact a change of this magnitude will have on the present residents of this 
ghborhood, as well as the errosion influence of the total area that this proposal may have. 

 are submitting a request that this proposal not be approved because of the negative affect it would have on 
 whole general area. 

. and Mrs. Carl E. Locke, Jr. 
1 Ranchero Dr. Lawrence, 
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eff Tully 

rom: lesrollins@sunflower.com 
ent: Monday, May 17, 2004 10:01 PM 

o: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
ubject: Lot subdividing in Western Hills 

ear Mr Tully, 

y name is Les Rollins and my family has lived at 1221 Wagon Wheel Rd since Oct 1965. One 
f the things that we love here so much is the large lots and feeling of openness. My 
ather built this home and I grew up here. My mother and I still live here and I was hoping
o stay here the rest of my life. But, I am very concerned about the subdividing of the lot
t 12th and Monterey Way. I feel that if the city lets this happen it will happen with 
ther lots when they are sold. I do not believe anybody that lives here will ever 
ubdivide, but if they sell to somebody who is only interested in making a buck it will 
estroy the neighborhood they we love so much. Please don't let this happen. 

hank You 
eslie Rollins 
1
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Jeff Tully 

From: Bruce Passman [bpassman@sunflower.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 9:26 PM 
To: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
Cc: carmela@eccs.ku.edu; rhelmick@avitar-chemical.com 

Subject: Western Hills Zoning 

Mr. Jeff Tully 
Lawrence - Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Office 

Dear Mr. Tully: 

I am writing in regard to the following items for the Commission's next agenda that pertain to the Western Hills 
Subdivision: 

PP-04-11-04 
PP-05-15-04. 

I have lived in this subdivision for the past two years and own the residence at 4120 W. 13th and the adjacent 
property directly north of our residence known as 1215 Lake View. I am disappointed to hear that the Planning 
Commission is considering approval of the three lot residential split at 1201 Monterey Way. We relocated to this 
area from Johnson County and specifically looked for a neighborhood where houses had been constructed on 
large lots. As you know it is challenging to find such in the newer developments in Douglas County. We spent the 
better part of six months in search of a residence and, fortunately, found one in Western Hills. 

The concerns that have been outlined for you regarding the effect of this lot split are clear. Any continued approval 
of lot splits in order to promote new construction in this area will do serious harm to this unique neighborhood. 
Lawrence prides itself on its diversity both in terms of population, and in terms of the design of the overall 
community. The Planning Commission is to be praised for its attention to maintaining the integrity of the Lawrence 
community. Western Hills is an area that contributes in a positive way to the neighborhood diversity we value in 
Lawrence. It appears that to the west and south, there are ample opportunities to create a mix of residential areas 
that are developed on small lots. Let's not turn Western Hills into such a development. 

If these requests are approved it will increase traffic flow, negatively impact storm water drainage, infuse 
construction into an already built out area, and of greatest concern, sacrifice the integrity of the neighborhood. 

I have one of the only remaining empty lots at 1215 Lake View. Approving the request could have tremendous 
personal gain for me. By splitting my lot into three and developing those into residences, I would be able to 
benefit financially. One of our main reasons for purchasing the additional lot and leaving it vacant was to 
preserve the integrity of the Western Hills area. I would only ask that you do the same. 
Sincerely, 

Bruce Passman 
4120 W. 13th 
1215 Lake View 

bpassman@sunflower.com

5/18/2004 
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From: Johnrkeller@aol.com 
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 8:20 PM 

0 To: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
Cc: carmela@eccs.ku.edu 
Subject: PP-04-11-04 and PF-04-15-04 

Dear Mr. Tully, 

As a resident and property owner in Western Hills for over 17 years, I am 
very concerned about the proposed subdivision of 1201 Monterey Way. We purchased 
our home here because of the character of this neighborhood. It is 
attractive to me because of the space provided by large lots. Any more homes built
here will degrade the nature of my neighborhood. I have always looked forward to 
growing old here. Please help that to happen by denying this proposal! 

Sincerely, 

John Keller 
4201 W 13th St 
1
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Jeff Tully 

From: Claudia Hooge [cjhooge@sunflower.com] 
Sent: Monday,. May 17, 2004 10:53 AM 
To: carmela@eccs.ku.edu 

Cc: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
Subject: Neighborhood Alert 
Carmela-- 
 
I was not aware that a meeting was being conducted on Saturday regarding this new development in our 
neighborhood. If John was, he didn't tell me. Anyway, we are very concerned about what has been proposed for 
the corner lot at 12th & Monterey. Could you provide us with any more information that is not covered on the flyer? 
We would like our voices to count and would like to make an informed reply to the city commission. We understand 
that nothing we say may persuade the city to reconsider this proposal, but we sure want to try. 
 
We bought our home here 8 years ago BECAUSE of the neighborhood's big lots, privacy, the quiet streets and the 
belief that this area would remain so. That was our understanding at the time and it was one of the factors that 
made our choice so appealing. We are really distressed that this parceling out of a lot will open the floodgates for 
similar possibilities when any lot is now sold in this neighborhood. We do not want to see this happen, do not want 
to see the integrity of the neighborhood to be altered by the city, and do not want to be forced to accept this 
possible trend. We are assuming others feel the same. Western Hills is a very unique setting, plopped as it is, in 
the middle of suburbia, yet retaining a sense of spaciousness, beautiful old trees and landscapes, and the dearth 
of traffic and noise. Old West Lawrence fought for years to preserve its uniqueness and part in Lawrence's history. 
We don't see why we can't argue in favor of preserving this unique setting for future generations as well. It would 
be a sad and short-sighted thing if the character of this neighborhood was forced to become a thing of the past. 
 
If you could enlighten us as to our rights, the current zoning laws, what has already been discussed in the May 
15th meeting and anything else pertinent, we would be grateful. We love living here and want to do anything we 
can to keep our neighborhood intact as much as possible. Thanks, Carmela. 
 
John and Claudia Hooge 
4100 W. 12th St. 843-
8728 

5/17/2004 



 

Jeff Tully 
From: Peggy L Johnson [peggy.l.johnson@aexp.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2004 9:51 AM 

'4'80' To: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
Subject: Re: Western Hills neighborhood 

Mr. Tully: 
 

I am a property owner in the Western Hills neighborhood located at 4121 W 12th Street. When 
we moved to this neighborhood in 1997, we liked to aspect of the acre + lots. I understand 
that the property at the corner of 12th and Monterey Way has sold to a person that wishes 
to divided that into on lot into space for three houses, thus 3 access points. 

 
I have concerns about the increased traffic from a safety point of view. 

 
I am also concerned about storm water drainage. We have already felt the development of 
the properties north and west of us with increased run off. Adding more housing, simply 
adds to this problem. 

 
The city agreed to vacate 12th and 13th Streets to preserve green space, but allowing 3 
houses on one lot does not support that past view point. that is a concern. 

 
Also, as we sit on a layer of rock, blasting results in further damage to existing 
foundations. 

 
I hope the city will think long and hard before allowing a variance for this change. If 
this variance is granted, how many will follow? 

 
Thank you for your time. I would be happy to answer any questions you might have of me. T 

am so grateful for the wonderful government we have in Lawrence, KS. We have officials %wend 
staff that listen and act in a prudent manner. 

 
Peggy Johnson 
4121 W 12th Street 
Home phone 842-3209 
Work phone 841-2985 

American Express made the following 
annotations on 05/17/2004 07:51:35 AM 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
****************************************************************************** 

"This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may 
contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the information included in this message and 
any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
notify us by reply e-mail and immediately and permanently delete this message and any 
attachments. Thank you." 

****************************************************************************** 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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rom: Deedeekll@aol.corn 

ent: Sunday, May 16, 2004 6:01 PM 

o: jtully@ci.lawrence.ks.us 
ubject: (no subject) 

r Mr. TuIlly, 
name is Dolores Kilburn and I live at 1130 Wagon Wheel Rd. in Westem Hills. I have lived here for 30 years. We received a note telling us about the 
osed 3 lot plat at the corner of 12th and Monterey. I cannot figure why you would consider this move. We are probably the last area in Lawrence 

 has not changed to houses every 50 ft. It seems to me like this must bother a lot of planners. When we were annexed. we were promised my 
gs that did not happen. Wagon Wheel was to be closed at 11th St. and the city put in concrete barriers. They took them down in less than 1 week. We 
e told the land behind us would be platted in 75 or 100 foot lots. They were platted in 55 foot lots. We were told we would not have to go on a 
er until ours did not work. That was not true. We have just paid over $ 10,000.00 for ours that was not even half used up. The sewer was put in 
 sides of my land and tore up so bad I do not think we will ever get our yard back. 
t people living in this area are retired people like my self and some has to sell part of their land or move because of high taxes and the sewer cost. I 
w the regular concerns like traffic storm water and construction mess is every neighborhoods problem, but please think about us for a minute and not 
s with the integrity of this small area again. 
nk the worst part of this is the letter saying we could attend the meeting but were not allowed to speak. You are our elected officials, why will you not 
n. Our home is most valued. I am sure 3 more houses could not make that much difference to the city of Lawrence. Thank you for reading 
. 

4 
5/17/200



















 
POPULAR PROTEST PETITION 

SUBMITTED BY LAND OWNERS OF WESTERN HILLS NEIGHBORHOOD 
RE MAY 26, 2004 AGENDA ITEMS 

 
We, the undersigned, all being property owners of land located in the Western Hills 

Addition, Sloan Addition and Ranchero Estates (the "Western Hills Neighborhood Area), do 
hereby protest the approval of the Preliminary Plat for R L Subdivision (Item No. 2a, PP-04-11-
04) and the Final Plat for R L Subdivision (Item No. 2B, PF-04-15-04), on the following property, 
to-wit: 
 

1201 Monterey Way 
 

We, the undersigned homeowners in the Western Hills Neighborhood Area, purchased our 
residences in the Western Hills Neighborhood Area based on the character and nature of the 
neighborhood. A neighborhood such as the Western Hills Neighborhood Area with large, 
expansive lots is rare in the Lawrence area. When the previous owners of 1201 Monterey Way 
placed their property on the market for sale, it was purchased by Ron Lawrenze, the 
developer/builder who submitted the Preliminary and Final Plats which are the subject of this 
protest petition. It is the intent of that developer to relocate the existing residence to one of the 
lots, and to build additional residences on the other two lots. If the Plats are approved by the 
Commission, the neighborhood will consist of a majority of homes on large beautiful lots, and 
three homes clumped right together whereby destroying the character and aesthetics of the 
neighborhood 

We, the undersigned, realize that the above-referenced Items are non-public hearing items, 
and that, therefore, oral comments will not be heard at the May 26 agenda. The undersigned are 
submitting this popular protest petition as opposed to inundating the Commission with separate 
items of correspondence as the undersigned have the same or similar objections to the requested 
Plat. Those objections are as follows: 

1.  As stated above, the basic character and nature of the neighborhood will change, 
and it is not the desire of the homeowners in the Western Hills Neighborhood Area 
for the character and nature of the neighborhood to be changed by increasing the 
density of the number of residences. 

 
2.  One of the fears of the undersigned is that if the Plats are approved a precedent 

will be set and developers/builders will purchase homes which are placed on the 
market for sale and will divide those lots into as many lots as they can and inundate 
the neighborhood with new development. 

 
3.  Currently, the smallest parcel of land in the subdivision is approximately .50 acres 

with a vast majority of the lots at one acre or more. If the Preliminary and Final 
Plats are approved, and the .78 acres is allowed to be divided into three (3) lots, the 
neighborhood will now have three (3) lots of approximately .26 acres (11,325.60 sq 
ft) assuming an equal division. 

• 

• 















 2

touches all lots in the subject area. Additionally, these sewers were generally designed to 
accommodate lot splits in this area of Lawrence. 

 
Question: Are the trees significant to this area? Will they be saved? 
Answer: The developer expects only to remove one existing Sycamore tree located 
roughly to where the existing house will be relocated. 

 
Question: Is the character of the neighborhood with one and two acre lots a defining 
characteristic to such an extent that this goes against Horizon 2020, i.e. character of the 
Old West Lawrence Neighborhood. The following is the applicable section from Horizon 
2020: 

 
CHAPTER FIVE - RESIDENTIAL LAND USE 
Low-Density Residential Land Use 

 
GOAL 3: Neighborhood Conservation 

 
The character and appearance of existing low-density residentia
neighborhoods should be protected and improvements made wher
necessary to maintain the values of properties and enhance the quality o
life. 

Answer: See the following. 
 
Question: Would this be considered a "takings" if the Planning Commission 
recommended denial of the Preliminary and Final Plats? 
Answer: According to David Corliss, City Attorney, the City may face a regulatory takings 
claim if the platting of this property is denied without a strong public policy rationale that is 
supported by facts. Have all lot splits and replats in the subject area been treated the 
same by the Planning Commission? As a reminder, since 1992, approximately seven 
single-family lots within the immediate area of the subject property mostly in the Western 
Hills Suburban Rancheros Subdivision have been subdivided to create two lots for single-
family residences. As previously stated, in 1989, the Lindsey Heights Subdivision located 
immediately north of the subject property was platted and subdivided from one lot into 
three smaller lots. The majority of these divisions occurred after the installation of sanitary 
sewers in the area, which occurred in 1987 and 2001. 
 
Further, if the Planning Commission believes that these Preliminary and Final Plats are 
out of character with the Western Hills neighborhood, then zoning laws need to reflect 
the significance of the level of change to that neighborhood character. I f  the RS-1 
(Single-Family Residence) District zoning, which has a minimum lot area of 10,000 
doesn't reflect the proper zoning, then the Planning Commission may move to 
recommend rezoning of the area to reflect existing neighborhood character, which is 
primarily single-family homes on one acre lots. 
 
Question: Will this require blasting? 
Answer: Planning Staff provided the applicant with the City's Blasting policy early in the 
review process. According to Terese Gorman, at the subject property, rock is located 
approximately 5 feet below grade. The developer indicates that if economically feasible 
l 
e 
f 
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basements will be added to the new homes that front onto W. 12th Street. I t  is the 
preference of the developer to not conduct any blasting on the subject property for any 
foundation or sewer work. 
 
Question: Does this require a variance? 
Answer: None have been requested and Planning Staff is not aware of any variances 
required to approve either the Preliminary or Final Plat. 
 
Question: What is the cost savings to the community between infill construction vs. 
new construction in fringe areas? 
Answer: The City does not track that information in any formal manner. Infrastructure 
costs associated with residential development (either infill or new development) is 
typically paid for by the developer. With regard to the subject property, infrastructure is 
already in place for the infill development. 


